## **Wicklow County Council**

## Planning & Development Act 2000 (as amended)

## Wicklow County Development Plan 2010-2016

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 13(2) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) that Wicklow County Council is considering making a variation (Variation No. 1) to the Wicklow County Development Plan 2010-2016 as follows:

## Proposed Variation No. 1(ii) - Donard Settlement Plan

Adoption into the County Development Plan 2010-2016 of the Donard Settlement Plan 2011

Reason: A development plan is required in order to

- (a) Establish a framework for the planned, coordinated and sustainable development of Donard
- (b) Comply with Objective RH10 of the County Development Plan (Chapter 6 'Rural Housing & Development')

This plan will consist of a written statement and maps.

A copy of the proposed variation and accompanying SEA/HDA documentation (including the decision of the Planning Authority regarding the reasons for not requiring an Environmental Assessment / Appropriate Assessment of the proposed variation) will be available for inspection (and purchase) during normal opening hours within the period from Tuesday the 7<sup>th</sup> June 2011 to Monday the 4<sup>th</sup> July 2011

- The Council's website www.wicklow.ie
- Planning Department, Wicklow County Council, Station Road, Wicklow Town
- Council Offices in Blessington, Blessington Business Park
- Libraries in Avoca, Arklow, Blessington, Baltinglass, Dunlavin and the mobile library

Written submissions (including e-mail) with respect to the future development of either town may be made during the period **7**<sup>th</sup> **June 2011 to 4**<sup>th</sup> **July (both dates inclusive)** up to 5pm and any valid submissions so made will be taken into consideration by the Council before the making of the variation.

Submissions should clearly indicate the plan to which it relates to and be addressed for the attention of Director of Services, Planning & Development, Wicklow County Council, County Buildings, Wicklow Town or they may be emailed to <a href="mailto:planreview@wicklowcoco.ie">planreview@wicklowcoco.ie</a>. All submissions should state the name(s) and address (es) of the person, group or public body from whom same is received.

Wicklow Local Authorities are committed to Access For All. This document is available in alternative format on request. Please contact Aoife Flynn (Telephone 0404 20100) should you have any specific access requirements.